

**In the Supreme Court of the United
States**

FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

R.J. REYNOLDS VAPOR CO., ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

JENNIFER B. DICKEY
MARIA C. MONAGHAN
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
1615 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20062

DAVID A. NABORS
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
2601 South Bayshore Drive
Suite 1550
Miami, FL 33133

CHRISTOPHER G. MICHEL
Counsel of Record
ROEY GOLDSTEIN
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
1300 I Street NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 538-8000
christophermichel@
quinnemanuel.com

SAM HEAVENRICH
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
51 Madison Avenue
22nd Floor
New York, NY 10010

*Counsel for the Chamber of Commerce of the United States of
America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
THE TCA’S VENUE PROVISION PERMITS A JOINT PETITION FOR REVIEW WHERE AT LEAST ONE PETITIONER HAS VENUE	4
A. The TCA’s Text And Context Indicate That Joint Petitions Are Permissible As Long As At Least One Petitioner Has Venue	6
B. Traditional Principles Of Joinder And Venue Support The Ordinary Reading Of The TCA Venue Provision	15
C. Statutory Purpose and Policy Further Support The One- Petitioner Reading.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>A.J. Taft Coal Co v. Barnhart</i> , 291 F. Supp. 2d 1290 (N.D. Ala. 2003).....	9
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	2
<i>Anglo Canadian Shipping Co. v. United States</i> , 238 F.2d 18 (9th Cir. 1956)	12
<i>Atchison, T. & S. F. Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 549 F.2d 1186 (8th Cir. 1977).....	12
<i>Atl. Marine Constr. Co. v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 571 U.S. 49 (2013)	12, 15
<i>Avail Vapor, LLC v. FDA</i> , 55 F.4th 409 (4th Cir. 2022).....	22
<i>Axon Enter., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 598 U.S. 175 (2023)	19
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998)	6, 7, 14
<i>Brown v. Duchesne</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 183 (1856).....	19
<i>Camp v. Gress</i> , 250 U.S. 308 (1919)	17, 18

<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chi.</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	7
<i>Deal v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 129 (1993)	6, 16
<i>Est. of Israel v. Comm’r</i> , 159 F.3d 593 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	13
<i>Exxon Corp. v. FTC</i> , 588 F.2d 895 (3d Cir. 1978)	9
<i>Formaldehyde Inst., Inc. v. CPSC</i> , 681 F.2d 255 (5th Cir. 1982)	13
<i>Fournier v. Johnson</i> , 677 F. Supp. 2d 1172 (D. Ariz. 2009)	13
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct.</i> <i>Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	2
<i>George v. McDonough</i> , 596 U.S. 740 (2022)	7
<i>Glob. Van Lines, Inc. v. ICC</i> , 691 F.2d 773 (5th Cir. 1982)	12
<i>Gorss Motels, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 20 F.4th 87 (2d Cir. 2021)	21
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981)	14
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010)	21

<i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022), <i>aff'd on</i> <i>other grounds</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2117 (2024).....	22
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini,</i> <i>Kramer & Ulrich LPA</i> , 559 U.S. 573 (2010)	13
<i>Lamar, Archer & Cofrin, LLP v.</i> <i>Appling</i> , 584 U.S. 709 (2018)	7, 13
<i>In re MCP No. 185</i> , 2024 WL 3517673 (6th Cir. June 28, 2024).....	21
<i>Minn-Dak Farmers Co-op v. Espy</i> , 851 F. Supp. 1423 (D. N.D. 1994).....	9
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Tenn.</i> <i>Valley Auth.</i> , 340 F. Supp. 400 (S.D.N.Y. 1971), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 459 F.2d 255 (2d Cir. 1972).....	11
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Priv. Fund Managers v.</i> <i>SEC</i> , 103 F.4th 1097 (5th Cir. 2024).....	13
<i>Nat'l Fam. Farm Coal. v. EPA</i> , 966 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2020)	18, 19
<i>Nat'l Parks Conservation Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 991 F.3d 681 (5th Cir. 2021)	21

<i>Navarro Sav. Ass’n v. Lee</i> , 446 U.S. 458 (1980)	21
<i>Nebraska v. Biden</i> , 636 F. Supp. 3d 991 (E.D. Mo. 2022), <i>rev’d</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023).....	10
<i>New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Com.</i> , 351 F. Supp. 3d 502 (S.D.N.Y. 2019), <i>aff’d in part, rev’d and remanded in part</i> , 588 U.S. 752 (2019).....	10
<i>Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 656 F.3d 580 (7th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Prohibition Juice Co. v. FDA</i> , 45 F.4th 8 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	22
<i>Pure Oil Co. v. Suarez</i> , 384 U.S. 202 (1966)	14, 18
<i>Radio Relay Corp. v. FCC</i> , 409 F.2d 322 (2d Cir. 1969).....	12
<i>Rowe v. N.H. Motor Transp. Ass’n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008)	13
<i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 571 U.S. 220 (2014)	16
<i>Schlanger v. Seaman</i> s, 401 U.S. 487 (1971)	8
<i>Sidney Coal Co. v. SSA</i> , 427 F.3d 336 (6th Cir. 2005)	9, 18

<i>Smith v. Lyon</i> , 133 U.S. 315 (1890)	17, 18
<i>Stafford v. Briggs</i> , 444 U.S. 527 (1980)	8, 19, 20
<i>Taggart v. Lorenzen</i> , 587 U.S. 554 (2019)	7
<i>UAW Local 238 v. Scofield</i> , 382 U.S. 205 (1965)	22
<i>United States v. Apel</i> , 571 U.S. 359 (2014)	17
<i>Van Dusen v. Barrack</i> , 376 U.S. 612 (1964)	15
<i>W. Va. Univ. Hosp., Inc. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991)	7
<i>Wages & White Lions Invs., LLC v.</i> <i>FDA</i> , 90 F.4th 357 (5th Cir.) (en banc), <i>cert. granted</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2714 (2024).....	22
<i>Zumft v. Doney Slate Co.</i> , 698 F. Supp. 444 (E.D.N.Y. 1988)	18
STATUTES AND RULES	
15 U.S.C. § 80b-13(a).....	13
15 U.S.C. § 2060(a).....	13
21 U.S.C. § 387l(a)(1)	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 16, 23

26 U.S.C. § 7482(b)(1)(A).....	13
28 U.S.C. § 1391(e).....	7, 8, 11, 13
28 U.S.C. § 1391(e)(1)(C).....	3, 8, 9, 10, 11
28 U.S.C. § 1404(a).....	15, 16
28 U.S.C. § 1405.....	16
28 U.S.C. § 1406(a).....	14
28 U.S.C. § 2112.....	20, 21, 22
28 U.S.C. § 2343.....	11, 12
28 U.S.C. § 2343 note.....	12
42 U.S.C. § 405(g).....	13
Fed. R. App. P. 15(a)(1).....	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 20(a)(1).....	6
Pub. L. No. 81-901, 64 Stat. 1129.....	11
Pub. L. No. 89-554, 80 Stat. 378.....	12
Supreme Court Rule 37.....	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

14D Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (4th ed. 2024).....	6, 9, 11, 12, 17, 18
---	----------------------

Compl., <i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. DHS</i> , No. 20-cv-4887 (N.D. Cal. July 21, 2020).....	10
Compl., <i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. SEC</i> , No. 23-cv-58 (E.D. Ky. Sept. 12, 2023).....	10
Compl., <i>Plano Chamber of Com. v. Su</i> , No. 24-cv-468 (E.D. Tex. May 22, 2024).....	10
Danielle Kaye, <i>DOJ's Apple Suit Filed in New Jersey for Friendly Third Circuit</i> , Bloomberg (Mar. 27, 2024), https://tinyurl.com/yt9ubtz6	22
H.R. Rep. No. 86-1936 (1960).....	8
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1656 (1976).....	11
